
DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE

________________________________________________
Wednesday, 31 August 2016 at 7.00 p.m.

Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 
Crescent, London, E14 2BG

The meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:
Chair: Councillor Marc Francis
Vice Chair : Councillor Andrew Cregan
Councillor Sabina Akhtar, Councillor John Pierce, Councillor Suluk Ahmed, Councillor 
Gulam Kibria Choudhury and Councillor Chris Chapman

Substitutes: 
Councillor Denise Jones, Councillor Candida Ronald, Councillor Helal Uddin, Councillor 
Harun Miah, Councillor Mahbub Alam, Councillor Andrew Wood and Councillor Julia 
Dockerill

[The quorum for this body is 3 Members]

Public Information.
The deadline for registering to speak is 4pm Friday, 26 August 2016
Please contact the Officer below to register. The speaking procedures are attached
The deadline for submitting material for the update report is Noon Tuesday, 30 August 
2016

Contact for further enquiries: 
Zoe Folley, Democratic Services, 
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4877
E-mail: zoe.folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code for 
an electronic 
agenda: 



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
r
[...]
OUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 5 - 12)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Development Committee 
held on 3rd August 2016.

3. RECOMMENDATIONS  

To RESOLVE that:

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the Committee, the 
task of formalising the wording of those changes is delegated to the Corporate 
Director Development and Renewal along the broad lines indicated at the 
meeting; and

2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Corporate Director Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do 
so, provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

4. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE  
(Pages 13 - 14)

To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the Development Committee 
and meeting guidance.

PAGE
NUMBER

WARD(S)
AFFECTED

5. DEFERRED ITEMS 

None.



6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 15 - 16

6 .1 111-113 Mellish Street, London E14 8PJ (PA/16/00901)  17 - 32 Canary 
Wharf

Proposal:

Retention of the single storey modular building for a 
temporary period for continued non-residential use (falling 
within use class D1)

Recommendation: 

That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission subject to conditions set out in the Committee 
report.

6 .2 Bromley Hall School, Bromley Hall Road, London, E14 
0LF (PA/16/00884, PA/16/00885)  

33 - 60 Lansbury

Proposal:

Expansion of existing school to provide 2 FE Primary 
school and associated nursery, including partial demolition 
of existing building.

Recommendation:

That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission and listed building consent subject to 
conditions and informatives in relation to the matters set 
out in the Committee report and any direction made by the 
Secretary of State in the event that the 20th Century 
Society maintains their objection to the proposal.

6 .3 14 Flamborough Street, London, E14 7LS 
(PA/16/01261)  

61 - 66 St Dunstan's

Proposal:

Renewal of front double sash windows and box frame.

Recommendation:

That the Committee resolve grant Listed Building Consent 
subject to conditions as set out in the Committee report

7. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS 

None.

Next Meeting of the Development Committee
Wednesday, 28 September 2016 at 7.00 p.m. to be held in the Council Chamber, 1st 
Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected.

You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the Register 
of Members’ Interests which is available for public inspection and on the Council’s Website.

Once you have recorded an inte
[...]
her—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 03/08/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 3 AUGUST 2016 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Marc Francis (Chair)  
Councillor Andrew Cregan  
Councillor Sabina Akhtar 
Councillor John Pierce 
Councillor Suluk Ahmed 
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury 
Councillor Chris Chapman 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
None. 
 
Apologies: 
 
Officers Present: 

Jerry Bell (East Area Manager, Planning Services, 
Development and Renewal) 

Nasser Farooq (Team Leader, Planning Services, 
Development and Renewal) 

Piotr Lanoszka (Planning Officer, Development and 
Renewal) 

Marcus Woody (Legal Advisor, Legal Services, 
Directorate Law, Probity and 
Governance) 

Zoe Folley (Committee Officer, Directorate Law, 
Probity and Governance) 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
Councillor Sabina Akhtar declared a personal interest in agenda item 5.1, 
216-218 Mile End Road London E1 4JL (E1 4JL) as she had received 
representations from interested parties. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 June 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 03/08/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision 

 
4. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE  

 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections and meeting 
guidance. 
 

5. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
 

5.1 216 - 218 Mile End Road, London, E1 4LJ (PA/15/01526)  
 
Update report tabled.  
 
The Chair reported that the Council had received requests for speaking on the 
application from objectors and the applicant with regards to the updated 
information. The Council’s Development Procedure rules did not permit further 
public speaker on deferred items so the Chair had refused this request.   
 
Jerry Bell (East Area Manager, Planning Services, Development and 
Renewal) introduced the application for variation of conditions to extend the 
hours of operation of the shop and allow the rear yard to be used as a 
customer car park. He reminded the Committee that at its previous meeting 
on 8th June 2016, Members were minded to refuse the application due to 
concerns over the adverse impact on the highway and amenity. The report 
now before the Committee considered the reasons for refusal and whether 
these were likely to be sustainable in the event of an appeal.  
 
Piotr Lanoszka (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) presented the 
detailed report. The Committee were reminded of the site location, views of 
the vehicle access tunne
[...]
as down to Members to decide how much weight they should 
place on this additional step.  
 
Members also requested that the proposed highways measures, including the 
proposed warning light system, be explained in further detail. Members also 
asked about the impact from forklift truck activity and the measures to 
minimise this.  
 
Officers reported that the highway measures included a range of solutions to 
mitigate the highway impact. Details of the proposed measures were set out 
in the Committee report and the June update, including restrictions limiting the 
impact from forklift truck activity. If approved, the applicant would work with 
TfL and  LBTH Highways to develop these measures and they would be 
secured by condition. 
 
A Member questioned if the plans could result in an over intensification of the 
site in light of the perceived enforcement issues (with regard to the 
unauthorised storage of goods, vehicle activity at the site).  Officers advised 
that the Council’s Enforcement team would investigate any breaches in the 
planning condition. Enforcement of the planning permission was a separate 
matter and the Committee should only consider the material planning matters 
relevant to this application.  It was also noted that there would be a condition 
restricting the storage of goods. Furthermore, it would be matter for the Health 
and Safety Executive to take steps to ensure that the storage arrangements 
complied with the HSE regulations. 
 

Page 7



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 03/08/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

Members also asked about the nature of the previous scheme and the 
reasons for refusal at appeal in 2003. It was questioned whether the concerns 
had adequately been addressed especially those around the use of the rear 
yard.  In responding Officers explained the differences between this and the 
previously refused scheme in terms of the proposed opening hours. The 
circumstances had changed since the appeal. 
 
On a vote of 3 in favour, 2 against and 0 abstentions, the Committee 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That planning permission be GRANTED at 216 - 218 Mile End Road, 

London, E1 4LJ for 
 

Application for variation of conditions no. 5 'hours of operation', 8 'use 
of rear yard' and 10 'use of rear yard and details thereof' of planning 
permission ST/96/00059 dated 04/02/1998 for: "Conversion and 
change of use from light industrial, office and storage into ground floor 
retail shop, first and second floors into 2 x 2 bedroom flats, demolition 
of rear single storey buildings to form vehicle parking spaces plus 
ancillary uses to the retail shop, and the retention of existing 
warehouse, with access for the rear activities from Beaumont Grove, 
E1." 

 
Variation of condition 5 is to extend the hours of operation of the shop 
from 8:00 - 20:00 Mondays to Saturdays to 9:00 to 21:00 Mondays to 
Sundays. Deliveries to take place between 10:00 - 18:00 Mondays to 
Saturdays. No deliveries would take place on Sundays.  

 
Variation of conditions 8 and 10 is to allow the rear yard to be used as 
a customer car park.  The rear yard would be in use 9:00 - 21:00 
Mondays to Saturdays and 10:00 - 16:00 on Sundays. 

 
[Amended proposal: Rear yard to be in use between the hours of 10:00 
- 16:00 on Sundays (opening 1 hour later)] (PA/15/01526) 

 
Subject to: 
 
2. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 

power to impose conditions and informatives on the planning 
permission to secure the matters set out in the 8th June 2016 
Committee report and the additional conditions in the update report 
regarding use of the rear yard and the submission of a highway safety 
scheme 

 
3. Any other conditions considered necessary by the Corporate Director 

Development & Renewal. 
 

(Note Councillors Andrew Cregan and John Pierce did not vote on this 
application having not be present for the consideration of the application at 
the June 2016 Committee meeting) 
 

Page 8



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 03/08/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

6.1 43 Thomas Road, London, E14 7EB  (PA/16/00993)  
 
Jerry Bell (East Area Manager, Planning Services, Development and 
Renewal)  introduced the application for the retention of existing facades and 
redevelopment of existing building to provide no. 8 residential dwellings 
including new third floor, change of use at Ground Floor from A5 (takeaways) 
to C3 (residential). 
 
Nasser Farooq (Planning Services Team Leader, Development and Renewal) 
presented a detailed presentation of the application. The Committee noted the 
site’s location on the corner of Burgess Street and Thomas Road. The 
Committee also noted the planning history of the site including details of the 
previously  refused applications and the reasons for this. They also noted the 
proposed layout of the scheme. The scheme would be of a good quality 
design. All of the proposed units would meet the residential space standards 
save for one unit. However this would be offset by the fact that it would be 
provided with a generous amount of amenity space. Representations had 
been received both in support and against the application which were 
explained. There would be conditions to preserve the amenity of the future 
occupants. Given the merits of the application, Officers were recommending 
that the planning permission was granted. 
 
In response, the Committee stressed the need for images of the application to 
be included in the Committee reports. Members also asked about the 
sustainability measures in view of the Energy Efficiency Team’s comments. 
The Committee wished to understand what exactly would be provided. A 
Member also asked about the quantity of information supplied in support of 
such measures given the reasons for refusing the previous scheme.  
 
Members also questioned whether the development complied with the Life 
time homes standards. The Committee also asked about the loss of the A3/5 
use, overlooking into properties, the separation distances, height of the 
mansard roof, and the servicing arrangements 
 
Officers confirmed that application included energy efficiency measures and 
complied with the relevant requirements for minor developments given the site 
constraints.  In relation to the energy statement, Officers  anticipated that this 
would involve the completion of a feasibility study to ascertain what measures 
could be incorporated within the application.  
 
The proposal included one Lifetime Homes unit on site. The applicant had 
expressed a commitment to provide a disabled parking bay close to the site 
and given the size of the scheme, it was not considered reasonable to require 
details of the proposed bay before determining the application. However 
information on the feasible of which would be secured by condition. 
 

Page 9



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 03/08/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

The premises currently operated as an A5 style take away use and at some 
stage prior to this, functioned as a restaurant and a public house use. There 
had been no objections to the loss of the public house use. The plans had 
been amended to address the reasons for refusing the previous application. It 
was also confirmed that there would be a requirement for amenity screening 
and there would be adequate separation distances between buildings.  
 
Officers were mindful of the issues around the vehicle turning circle. However, 
it was required that a full servicing and delivery plan be submitted. Overall, 
Officers felt that the proposal would have a lesser impact on the highway. 
 
Officers also confirmed the height of the mansard roof. 
 
On a unanimous vote, the Committee RESOLVED 
 
1. That planning permission be GRANTED at 43 Thomas Road, London, 

E14 7EB for the  retention of existing facades and redevelopment of 
existing building to provide no. 8 residential dwellings including new 
third floor. Change of use at Ground Floor from A5 (takeaways) to C3 
(residential). (PA/16/00993) 

 
2. That the Corporate Director of Development and Renewal is delegated 

power to impose conditions and informatives on the planning 
permission to secure the  matters set out in the Committee report 

 
6.2 Bonner Mile End Primary School, Building 1, 2C Ropery Street, London, 

E3 4QE (PA/16/01106)  
 
Jerry Bell introduced the application for the demolition of a section of internal 
wall including the introduction of a new archway. 
 
Nasser Farooq (Planning Services Team Leader, Development and Renewal) 
presented the detailed report. He advised that no objections to the application  
had been received. However, the Council’s scheme of delegation required 
that where the Council  was applying for works to a listed building that it 
owned, the application must be brought before the Committee to determine 
 
The Committee were advised of the application site, the position of the 
protected buildings and their listed status. They noted the main features of the 
proposal and the benefits of the proposal  to provide access between an 
existing playground and new play area. 
 
On a unanimous vote, the Committee RESOLVED: 
 
That the Listed Building Consent be GRANTED at 216 - 218 Mile End Road, 
London, E1 4LJ (PA/15/01526) subject to the conditions as set out in the 
Committee report 
 

6.3 OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 
None 

Page 10



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 03/08/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.10 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Marc Francis 
Development Committee 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Guidance for Development Committee/Strategic Development Committee Meetings.

Who can speak at Committee meetings? 
Members of the public and Councillors may request to speak on applications for decision 
(Part 6 of the agenda). All requests must be sent direct to the Committee Officer shown on 
the front of the agenda by the deadline – 4pm one 
[...]
ited under the Act.

3.8 In accordance with Article 31 of the Development Management Procedure Order 2010, 
Members are invited to agree the recommendations set out in the reports, which have been 
made on the basis of the analysis of the scheme set out in each report. This analysis has 
been undertaken on the balance of the policies and any other material considerations set 
out in the individual reports.

4. PUBLIC SPEAKING

4.1 The Council’s constitution allows for public speaking on these items in accordance with the 
rules set out in the constitution and the Committee’s procedures. These are set out at  the 
relevant Agenda Item. 

5. RECOMMENDATION

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports.

Page 16



Committee:
Development 
Committee

Date:
31st August 2016

Classification: 
Unrestricted

Agenda Item Number:

Report of: 
Corporate Director of Development 
and Renewal

Case Officer:
Christina Gawne / Nasser Farooq

Title: Planning Application

Ref No: PA/16/00901

Ward: Canary Wharf

1. APPLICATION DETAILS

Location: 111-113 Mellish Street, London E14 8PJ

Existing Use: Non-Residential Institution falling within Use Class D1 
of the Use Classes order.

Proposal: Retention of the single storey modular building for a 
temporary period for continued non-residential use 
(falling within use class D1)

Drawing and documents: Site location plan
PA/MS_X00 (location plans)
PA/MS_X01 (existing plans)
PA/MS_X02 (existing elevations, north and east)
PA/MS_X03 (existing elevations, south and west)
Design Access and Impact Statement revision 04 
dated 10th April 2016
Travel Plan July 2016

Applicant: Mr Abdul Malik on behalf of the Dockland Community 
Organisation (DCO)

Ownership:                   London Borough of Tower Hamlets

Historic Building: N/A

Conservation Area: N/A 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1. This report considers the application for the retention of a single storey modular building for a 
temporary period for continued use as a community centre (non-residential institution – Class 
D1). 

2.2. A total of 181 representations were received, 6 in objection including 1 petition with 17 
signatures, and 173 in support, which includes 2 petitions with 78 signatures.

2.3. The objections can be summarised as concerns over: parking and community integration. 

2.4. Representations have also been received from a local ward Councillor and another Councillor 
based in the adjoining Island Gardens ward. The representations raise a number of issues, 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6.1



some of which are material to the determination of this application.  The overall issues raised 
include:

 Noise from inside and outside of the building (in particular late night usage during 
Ramadan

 Whether this is the most efficient use of the site
 The application does not define what temporary means
 The premises is a mosque as opposed to a community centre

2.5. The supporting comments generally state support for the Dockland Community Organisation 
and the services provided.  

2.6. Given the sensitivities surrounding the site, it has been decided to refer the application to the 
Council’s Development Committee for determination.

2.7. Officers are recommending a temporary permission which allows for the retention of an 
existing established Class D1 community use, and any amenity and local transport impacts 
would be suitably mitigated by the imposition of various conditions.

3. RECOMMENDATION

3.1. That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions.

3.2. That the Corporate Director of Development and Renewal is delegated power to impose 
conditions and informatives on the planning permission to secure the following matters:

3.3. Conditions 

1. Development to be in accordance with approved plans

2. Temporary permission expiring on 23rd June 2018 

3. Hours of operation between the hours of 09:00 and 22:00 Mondays to Saturdays, and 
9:00 to 17:00 hours on Sundays and Bank Holidays
[...]
y through scale, siting or massing. 

8.18. However, whilst the sites use will continue to remain within Use Class D1, the resulting impact 
from a community centre use (including prayers) is different from school or health centre uses 
which tend to operate with less flexibility in terms of hours and number of children/users.  With 
regards to potential noise impacts, it is important to assess the impact and consider whether 
overall with the imposition of conditions the resulting impact can be suitably controlled in order 
to protect residential amenity.

8.19. The applicant has not definitely stated the number of users, instead suggesting a maximum of 
150 people on Fridays only and between 25-30 people at any time during the rest of the 
week.  The reference to Friday primarily relates to the premises facilitating the Friday 
afternoon prayers for predominantly Muslim users of the facility.

8.20. A condition restricting the number of end users to 50 was imposed within the 2013 consent; 
however this was primarily due to a lack of information regarding the actual use.  When 
further information was provided under PA/14/01051, a maximum of 160 persons at any time 
was agreed and conditioned.  It is considered that there has not been a material change in 
circumstances to consider a different restriction on the number of people and as such, a 
condition is recommended to restrict the number of people to 160 at any given time. 

8.21. The proposed hours of operation are Monday to Friday: 09:00 to 22:00, Saturday: 09:00 to 
22:00 and Sunday and Bank holidays: 09:00 to 17:00. 

8.22. The above hours are the same as the consented hours under PA/13/00902. However, it is 
also important to recognise the amended hours of operation from application PA/14/01051 
which allowed for extended hour during Ramadan of 09:00 to 00:30hrs. 

8.23. Ramadan is a month within the Islamic Calendar where a greater commitment is shown to 
perform evening prayers in congregation. The Islam
[...]

Listed Building Consent should be GRANTED for the reasons set out in the 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY and MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
sections as set out in the RECOMMENDATION at the beginning of this report.

Page 65



Page 66


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE
	6 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	6.1 111-113 Mellish Street, London E14 8PJ (PA/16/00901)
	6.2 Bromley Hall School, Bromley Hall Road, London, E14 0LF (PA/16/00884, PA/16/00885)
	6.3 14 Flamborough Street, London, E14 7LS (PA/16/01261)



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 31/08/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 31 AUGUST 2016

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Marc Francis (Chair)

Councillor Sabina Akhtar
Councillor John Pierce
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury
Councillor Chris Chapman
Councillor Mahbub Alam (Substitute for Councillor Suluk Ahmed)
Other Councillors Present:
Councillor Andrew Wood
Apologies:

Councillor Andrew Cregan
Councillor Suluk Ahmed
Officers Present:
Jerry Bell – (East Area Manager, Planning 

Services, Development and Renewal)
Nasser Farooq – (Team Leader, Planning Services, 

Development and Renewal)
Marcus Woody – (Legal Advisor, Legal Services, 

Directorate Law, Probity and 
Governance)

Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Directorate 
Law, Probity and Governance)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The Committee RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 August 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 31/08/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

The Committee RESOLVED that:

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision

4. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE 

The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections and meeting 
guidance.

5. DEFERRED ITEMS 

None.

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

None

6.1 111-113 Mellish Street, London E14 8PJ (PA/16/00901) 

Update report tabled. 

Jerry Bell introduced the application for  the retention of the single storey 
modular building for a temporary period for continued non-residential use 
(falling within use class D1)

The Chair invited registered speakers to address the Committee.

John Locko and Councillor Andrew Wood spoke in objection to the proposal 
on the grounds that existing facility created parking stress. Therefore, the 
proposal would further increase parking congestion in the surrounding streets, 
given the increase in visitor numbers especially during the summer months. 
Concern was also expressed about breaches of the current parking controls 
and that the residents had not been consulted on the travel plan until very late 
in the day. They also expressed concern about noise disturbance from the 
existing facilities, especially when the PA system was in use, due to the 
unsuitability of the premises for the intended use. In particular, concern was 
expressed about noise escape from the roof area affecting the nearby 
residents. The Committee report underestimated the potential noise impact 
from the facilities. Many of the residents had complained about the issues.



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 31/08/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

In response to questions, the speakers emphasised their concerns about the 
impact from parking from the proposal, acknowledging that whilst the facility 
was not solely to blame for such problems, it would add to the wider parking 
congestion in the area. They also explained their concerns about noise 
disturbance from the proposals, outlined the steps that had been taken to 
address the issues and the effectiveness of these measures. They also 
expressed concern about the lack of use of the building during weekdays and, 
in view of the concerns, questioned whether the proposal was the most 
effective use of the site given the demand for community resources in the 
local area.

Fokrul Islam and the Imran Rahman spoke in support of the application. They 
drew attention to the wide range of community services delivered at the  
premises, the inclusive nature of activities and importance of the facility to 
local people. The concerns about noise and parking stress could be 
addressed through the conditions. The specialists at the Council had 
considered these issues and were satisfied that  the conditions would address 
any impacts and they had not raised any objections. In response to questions, 
they commented further on the nature and quality of the community activities 
being provided on site and that they worked hard to minimise noise 
disturbance. They also discussed the layout of the building, the concerns 
about noise especially during the Ramadan period and the measures to 
control this. Regarding the travel assessment, it was considered that most of 
the visitors travelled to the centre by foot therefore it was unlikely that the 
proposal would increase parking pressure.

Nasser Farooq (Planning Services, Development and Renewal) gave a 
presentation on the application describing the site location, nature of the 
surrounds and the consented scheme. He also explained the layout of the 
existing facility and the outcome of the consultation and the issues raised. The 
main issues for consideration were the impact on amenity and transport and 
the highway. The application included a number of conditions to address any 
potential impacts and Officers were satisfied that the conditions would 
address the issues. As a result, Officers were recommending that the 
application be granted permission.   

In response to questions about the proposed increase in visitor numbers 
(compared to the approved application), it was confirmed that at the time of 
the original consent in 2013, the end user had yet to be identified. Therefore, 
in view of the uncertainties, it was decided to restrict the visitor numbers to 50 
at any time to be sure that the plans would safeguard residential amenity. 
Following the receipt of further information, a maximum of 160 visitors at any 
one time was agreed and conditioned. There had been no material changes in 
circumstances since that time so it was proposed to restrict the number of 
visitors to 160 at any given time. 

In response to questions about the enforcement of this restriction and the 
impact of the plans on parking and noise, it was emphasised that any 
breaches in the planning permission would be a matter for the Council’s 
Enforcement Team to pursue. It was also explained that the case officer had 
visited the site late at night to assess the audibility of sound from the premises 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 31/08/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

within the surrounding area and was satisfied that the conditions would 
address any impacts. The plans included a condition that there should be no 
audible noise from equipment outside the premises and that the former 
management plan condition be reapplied to manage the coming and goings 
from the premises to limit impacts on the area. 

In relation to late night prayers during Ramadan, the report provided an 
indication of when Ramadan would in take place in 2017 and 2018 so that 
Members could make an informed decision on the impact of these hours on 
residential amenity. 

Highways Services had visited the application site and had since withdrawn 
their initial objections to the application.

It was also noted that there would be an informative stating that the Council 
would not be inclined to support a further extension to the application.

In response to further questions, Officers also discussed with the Committee, 
the enforcement history and the outcome of the investigation of the 2014 
complaint.

On a vote of 5 in favour, 1 against and 0 abstentions, the Committee 
RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be GRANTED at 111-113 Mellish Street, 
London E14 8PJ) for  the retention of the single storey modular building 
for a temporary period for continued non-residential use (falling within 
use class D1) (PA/16/00901)

2. That the Corporate Director of Development and Renewal is delegated 
power to impose conditions and informatives on the planning 
permission to secure the matters set out in the Committee report.

6.2 Bromley Hall School, Bromley Hall Road, London, E14 0LF (PA/16/00884, 
PA/16/00885) 

Application withdrawn from the agenda due to the submission of new 
information  requiring further assessment.

6.3 14 Flamborough Street, London, E14 7LS (PA/16/01261) 

Application withdrawn from the agenda and referred to the Strategic 
Development Committee on 8th September 2016 for consideration 

7. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS 

None.



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 31/08/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

The meeting ended at 8.15 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Marc Francis
Development Committee


